

No. 14-940

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUE EVENWEL, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Western District of Texas**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROJECT 21 AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
RICHARD B. RAILE  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1731  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Equal Vote Weight Furthers the Principles and Purposes of One-Person, One-Vote .....	3
II. Equal Vote Weight Should Prevail Here for the Same Reasons It Has Under Section 2 .....	8
A. Voting Rights Act Section 2 Embodies and Applies the Same Vote-Dilution Concerns Identified in <i>Reynolds</i> .....	9
B. Courts in Section 2 Vote-Dilution Cases Have Unanimously Rejected Arguments To Use Population Weight Instead of Vote Weight .....	11
C. The Same Reasoning Even More Strongly Supports Use of the Equal Vote Weight Criterion in One-Person, One- Vote Cases.....	14
D. Inconsistent Standards Under Section 2 and the Equal Protection Clause Present the Opportunity for Race-Based Gerrymandering and Vote Dilution .....	16

III. The Use of Raw Population in Apportionment Dilutes Black Votes and Black Voting Power .....	19
A. The Use of Total Population in Apportionment Dilutes Black Votes .....	21
B. The Use of Total Population in Apportionment Dilutes Black Communities' Voting Power .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	6, 7
<i>Baker v. Car</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	15
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 14, 15, 24–25, 29, 32
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 753 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	25
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 969 F. Supp. 1359 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	1, 13, 17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	18, 29
<i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 114 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	11–12, 15
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Fairley v. Patterson</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	8
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	4
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	6, 10
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	4
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney General of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) .....	9

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	13, 17
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 914 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	18–19, 32–33
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	4–5
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	1
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Independent School District</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	8, 11
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch, Texas</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	7, 33
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	1
<i>Sims v. Baggett</i> , 247 F. Supp. 96 (M.D. Ala. 1965) .....	6

<i>Thompson v. Glades Cny. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 493 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	8, 10, 11, 29
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127 (5th Cir. filed Aug. 5, 2015) .....	29
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	10, 11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	5, 16
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	4
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990) .....	29
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
Voting Rights Act, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act, § 5 .....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jesse Choper, Consequences of Supreme Court Decisions Upholding Individual Constitu- tional Rights, 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	7
City of Dallas, City Council .....	28
City of Dallas Redistricting Commission, 2011 Adopted Districting Plan .....	26



Richard Engstrom, Corrected Rebuttal Report, <i>Perez v. State of Texas</i> , 5:11-cv-00360-OLG- JES-XR, ECF No. 307-1 (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 13, 2011).....	30
Michael Li, Two Texas Cases Test the Bounda- ries of Redistricting Law, Brennan Center for Justice (Feb. 17, 2015).....	29
Peyton McCrary, Bringing Equality to Power, 5 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 665 (2003).....	7
United States Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 5-Year Data Profiles .....	21
United States Census Bureau, Redistricting Data, Voting Age Population by Citizenship and Race (CVAP).....	22
